Case Management System - KY Public Service Commission

Regular Cases Before the Commission as of March 13, 2025

RECEIVED: 12/18/23 FILED: 12/18/23 FINAL: 01/10/25 **REOPENED: 12/23/24** 2023-00421

SUSPENSION DATE:

CASE NATURE: Roger D. Shocklee, Complainant; Kenergy Corp., Defendant

CASE CODE

Complaints - Service

UTILITIES: Kenergy Corp.

INDEX OF EVENTS:

02/06/25

Order Entered: 1. Kenergy's March 15, 2024 motion for confidential treatment is granted. 2. The designated material granted confidential treatment by this Order shall not be placed in the public record or made available for public inspection for an indefinite period or until further order of this Commission. 3. Use of the designated material granted confidential treatment by this Order in any Commission proceeding shall comply with 807 KAR 5:001, Section 13(9). 4. If the designated material granted confidential treatment by this Order becomes publicly available or no longer qualifies for confidential treatment, Kenergy shall inform the Commission and file with the Commission an unredacted copy of the designated material. 5. If a nonparty to this proceeding requests to inspect the material granted confidential treatment by this Order and the period during which the material has been granted confidential treatment has not expired. Kenergy shall have 30 days from receipt of written notice of the request to demonstrate that the material still falls within the exclusions from disclosure requirements established in KRS 61.878. If Kenergy is unable to make such demonstration, the requested material shall be made available for inspection. Otherwise, the Commission shall deny the request for inspection.

01/10/25

Order Entered: 1. Mr. Shocklee's motion for rehearing is granted in part. 2. Mr. Shocklee's net metering applications may not be denied solely on the basis that he is a lessee of the property indicated in his applications. Kenergy may require Mr. Shocklee to submit a copy of his lease to establish his property rights prior to the application review requirements set out below. 3. Mr. Shocklee's net metering applications may not be denied solely on the basis that that the sum of his proposed and existing facilities exceed the 45 kW capacity limit; however, the sum of facilities on a single meter may not exceed 45 kW capacity. 4. Mr. Shocklee's complaint is denied because it seeks to establish that "Kenergy's rejection of Complainant's application for net metering service interconnection for review and processing (for approval or denial) was not based upon any claim of violation of any code, standard, or regulation related to reliability or safety" and Kenergy properly rejected Mr. Shocklee's applications because the applications violated a standard related to reliability or safety. 5. Mr. Shocklee may submit a Level 2 application (tariff sheet 46R) and Kenergy shall comply with tariff sheet 46E requirements for review and notice. 6. The remainder of the December 4, 2024 Order not in conflict with this Order remains in effect. 7. This case is closed and removed from the Commission's docket.

	with this Order remains in effect. 7. This case is closed and removed from the Commission's docket
01/06/25	Kenergy Corp.'s Notice of Withdrawal of Counsel
12/30/24	Roger D. Shocklee Reply to Kenergy Corp. Response
12/27/24	Kenergy Corp. Response to Motion for Rehearing
12/23/24	Roger D. Shocklee Application for Rehearing
12/04/24	Final Order Entered: 1. For the reasons set forth, the relief sought in Mr. Shocklee's complaint is
	denied. 2. This case is closed and is removed from the Commission's docket.
10/04/24	Kenergy Corp. Response to Commission Staff Second Request for Information
09/27/24	COMMISSION STAFF'S SECOND REQUEST FOR INFORMATION TO KENERGY CORP.
09/26/24	Roger D. Shocklee Reply to Kenergy Corp. Response
09/23/24	Kenergy Response and Motion to Submit
09/17/24	Roger D. Shocklee Renewed Motion for Disposition
03/14/24	Kenergy Corp. Response to Commission First Request for Information and Motion for Confidential
	Treatment
03/08/24	COMMISSION STAFF'S FIRST REQUEST FOR INFORMATION TO KENERGY CORP.
00/07/04	

02/27/24 Roger D. Shocklee Reply to Kenergy Corp. Verified Response

Kenergy Corp. Response to Complainant Motion for Summary Disposition and Memorandum 02/23/24

Roger D. Shocklee Motion for Summary Disposition 02/16/24

Roger D. Shocklee Response to Commission Staff First Request for Information 02/15/24

DOC11R Case Management System - KY Public Service Commission

Regular Cases Before the Commission as of March 13, 2025

02/02/24	COMMISSION STAFF'S FIRST REQUEST FOR INFORMATION TO ROGER D. SHOCKLEE
01/12/24	Kenergy Corp. Answer to Complaint
01/03/24	Order Entered: Kenergy shall satisfy the matters complained of or file a written answer to the complaint
	within ten days from the date of service of this Order.
12/18/23	Acknowledge Receipt of Filing
12/18/23	Roger D. Shocklee v. Kenergy Corp.

Total Number of Cases: 1